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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0507 BN



)

LUANNA HARDESTY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Luanna Hardesty is subject to discipline because she pled guilty to crimes that are reasonably related to the functions and duties of the nursing profession.
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) filed a complaint on March 16, 2011 seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Hardesty’s nursing license.  Hardesty was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on April 6, 2011.  She did not file an answer.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 25, 2011.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Hardesty did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  The case became ready for our decision on December 13, 2011, the date the last written arguments were due.


The Board relies on court documents, affidavits and a request for admissions that was served on Hardesty on June 7, 2011.  Hardesty did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following findings of fact are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Hardesty was licensed as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”) on September 15, 1997.  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.
May 2, 2003

2. On May 2, 2003, Hardesty was charged with the following crimes:  

a. third degree assault on a law enforcement officer, in violation of § 565.083;
b. first degree trespass, in violation of § 569.140; and

c. second degree property damage, in violation of § 569.120.

3. On September 19, 2003, Hardesty pled guilty to these crimes in the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri.
December 13, 2005

4. On December 13, 2005, Hardesty was charged with the following crimes:

a. leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident, in violation of §577.060;

b. resisting/interfering with arrest, detention, or stop, in violation of § 575.150; and
c. operation of a motor vehicle on highway without a proper license, in violation of § 302.020.
5. On November 2, 2006, Hardesty pled guilty to these crimes in the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri.
March 22, 2007

6. On March 22, 2007, Hardesty was charged with the following crimes: 

a. assault/attempted assault of a law enforcement officer, in violation of § 565.082;
b. assault/attempted assault of a law enforcement officer, in violation of § 565.083; and
c. resisting/interfering with arrest, detention or stop, in violation of § 575.150.

7. On November 13, 2007, Hardesty pled guilty to these crimes in the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri.
August 5, 2008

8. On August 5, 2008, Hardesty was charged with assault/attempted assault of a law enforcement officer, in violation of § 565.083.

9. On February 11, 2009, Hardesty pled guilty to this crime in the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri.
August 27, 2008

10. On August 27, 2008, Hardesty was charged with the following crimes:

a. DWI—combined alcohol/drug intoxication, in violation of § 577.010;
b. failure to register motor vehicle, in violation of § 301.020; and
c. failure to drive on right half of roadway when roadway was sufficient width, in violation of § 304.015.
11. On February 11, 2009, Hardesty pled guilty to these crimes in the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri.

September 2, 2008

12. On September 2, 2008, Hardesty was charged with the following crimes:

a. DWI—combined alcohol/drug intoxication, in violation of § 577.010 and
b. fail to drive on right half of roadway when roadway was sufficient width, in violation of § 304.015.

13.  On February 11, 2009, Hardesty pled guilty to these crimes in the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri.
October 31, 2008

14. On October 31, 2008, Hardesty was charged with the following crimes:
a. two counts of third degree domestic assault, in violation of § 565.074; 
b. four counts of assault/attempted assault of a law enforcement officer, in violation of § 565.083;
c. resisting/interfering with arrest, detention or stop, in violation of § 575.150; and
d. second degree property damage, in violation of § 569.120.

15. On February 11, 2009, Hardesty pled guilty to these crimes in the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri.
16. Hardesty is currently in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections serving a three-year sentence.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Hardesty has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 

his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]
The Board alleges the crimes to which Hardesty pled guilty are reasonably related to the functions and duties of an LPN.  Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  The qualifications of an LPN include good moral character.
  “Good moral character” is honesty, fairness, and respect for the rights of others and for the laws of the state and nation.
  
Hardesty pled guilty to third degree assault on a law enforcement officer, in violation of 
§ 565.083,
 which states:

1. A person commits the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree if:

(1) He attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to a law enforcement officer;

(2) With criminal negligence he causes physical injury to a law enforcement officer by means of a deadly weapon;

(3) He purposely places a law enforcement officer in apprehension of immediate physical injury;

(4) He recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to a law enforcement officer; or

(5) He knowingly causes or attempts to cause physical contact with a law enforcement officer without the consent of the law enforcement officer.

2. Assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree is a class A misdemeanor.

This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves physical injury to another, and respect for others and the laws of the state.  

Hardesty pled guilty to first degree trespass, in violation of § 569.140,
 which states:
1.  A person commits the crime of trespass in the first degree if he knowingly enters unlawfully or knowingly remains unlawfully in a building or inhabitable structure or upon real property. 

2.  A person does not commit the crime of trespass in the first degree by entering or remaining upon real property unless the real property is fenced or otherwise enclosed in a manner designed to exclude intruders or as to which notice against trespass is given by: 

(1) Actual communication to the actor; or 

(2) Posting in a manner reasonably likely to come to the attention of intruders. 

This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves respect for others and for the laws of the state.  


Hardesty pled guilty to second degree property damage, in violation of § 569.120,
 which states: 
1. A person commits the crime of property damage in the second degree if: 

(1) He knowingly damages property of another; or 

(2) He damages property for the purpose of defrauding an insurer. 

2. Property damage in the second degree is a class B misdemeanor. 

This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves respect for others and for the laws of the state.  


Hardesty pled guilty to leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident, in violation of 
§ 577.060,
 which states:

1. A person commits the crime of leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident when being the operator or driver of a vehicle on 
the highway or on any publicly or privately owned parking lot or parking facility generally open for use by the public and knowing that an injury has been caused to a person or damage has been caused to property, due to his culpability or to accident, he leaves the place of the injury, damage or accident without stopping and giving his name, residence, including city and street number, motor vehicle number and driver's license number, if any, to the injured party or to a police officer, or if no police officer is in the vicinity, then to the nearest police station or judicial officer. 

This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves respect for others and for the laws of the state.  


Hardesty pled guilty to resisting/interfering with arrest, detention, or stop, in violation of § 575.150,
 which states: 
1. A person commits the crime of resisting or interfering with arrest, detention, or stop if, knowing that a law enforcement officer is making an arrest, or attempting to lawfully detain or stop an individual or vehicle, or the person reasonably should know that a law enforcement officer is making an arrest or attempting to lawfully detain or lawfully stop an individual or vehicle, for the purpose of preventing the officer from effecting the arrest, stop or detention, the person:

(1) Resists the arrest, stop or detention of such person by using or threatening the use of violence or physical force or by fleeing from such officer; or

(2) Interferes with the arrest, stop or detention of another person by using or threatening the use of violence, physical force or physical interference.

2. This section applies to arrests, stops or detentions with or without warrants and to arrests, stops or detentions for any crime, infraction or ordinance violation.

3. A person is presumed to be fleeing a vehicle stop if that person continues to operate a motor vehicle after that person has seen or should have seen clearly visible emergency lights or has heard or should have heard an audible signal emanating from the law enforcement vehicle pursuing that person.

4. It is no defense to a prosecution pursuant to subsection 1 of this section that the law enforcement officer was acting unlawfully in making the arrest. However, nothing in this section shall be construed to bar civil suits for unlawful arrest.

5. Resisting or interfering with an arrest for a felony is a class D felony. Resisting an arrest, detention or stop by fleeing in such a manner that the person fleeing creates a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death to any person is a class D felony; otherwise, resisting or interfering with an arrest, detention or stop in violation of subdivision (1) or (2) of subsection 1 of this section is a class A misdemeanor.

This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves respect for others and for the laws of the state.  


Hardesty pled guilty to operating a vehicle on highway without a valid license, in violation of § 302.020, which states:

1. Unless otherwise provided for by law, it shall be unlawful for any person, except those expressly exempted by section 302.080, to: 

(1) Operate any vehicle upon any highway in this state unless the person has a valid license[.]
This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves respect for the laws of the state.  


Hardesty pled guilty to assault/attempted assault on law enforcement, in violation of 
§ 565.082, which states:

1. A person commits the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer, corrections officer, emergency personnel, . . . or probation and parole officer in the second degree if such person: 

(1) Knowingly causes or attempts to cause physical injury to a law enforcement officer, corrections officer, emergency personnel, or probation and parole officer by means of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument; 

(2) Knowingly causes or attempts to cause physical injury to a law enforcement officer, corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker in a construction zone or work zone, or probation and parole officer by means other than a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument; 

(3) Recklessly causes serious physical injury to a law enforcement officer, corrections officer, emergency personnel, . . . or probation and parole officer; or 

(4) While in an intoxicated condition or under the influence of controlled substances or drugs, operates a motor vehicle or vessel in this state and when so operating, acts with criminal negligence to cause physical injury to a law enforcement officer, corrections officer, emergency personnel, . . . or probation and parole officer; 

(5) Acts with criminal negligence to cause physical injury to a law enforcement officer, corrections officer, emergency personnel, . . . or probation and parole officer by means of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument; 

(6) Purposely or recklessly places a law enforcement officer, corrections officer, emergency personnel, . . . or probation and parole officer in apprehension of immediate serious physical injury; or 

(7) Acts with criminal negligence to create a substantial risk of death or serious physical injury to a law enforcement officer, corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker in a construction zone or work zone, or probation and parole officer.

This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves it involves physical injury to another, and respect for others and the laws of the state.  


Hardesty pled guilty to DWI—combined alcohol/drug intoxication, in violation of 
§ 577.010, which states:

1. A person commits the crime of "driving while intoxicated" if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves respect for the laws of the state.  


Hardesty pled guilty to failure to register motor vehicle, in violation of § 301.020, which states: 

1. Every owner of a motor vehicle or trailer, which shall be operated or driven upon the highways of this state, except as herein otherwise expressly provided, shall annually file, by mail or otherwise, in the office of the director of revenue, an application for registration on a blank to be furnished by the director of revenue for that purpose containing: 

(1) A brief description of the motor vehicle or trailer to be registered, including the name of the manufacturer, the vehicle identification number, the amount of motive power of the motor vehicle, stated in figures of horsepower and whether the motor vehicle is to be registered as a motor vehicle primarily for business use as defined in section 301.010; 

(2) The name, the applicant's identification number and address of the owner of such motor vehicle or trailer; 

(3) The gross weight of the vehicle and the desired load in pounds if the vehicle is a commercial motor vehicle or trailer. 

This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves respect for the laws of the state.  


Hardesty pled guilty to failure to drive on right half of roadway when roadway was sufficient width, in violation of § 304.015, which states:

1. All vehicles not in motion shall be placed with their right side as near the right-hand side of the highway as practicable, except on streets of municipalities where vehicles are obliged to move in one direction only or parking of motor vehicles is regulated by ordinance.

This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves respect for other drivers and for the laws of the state.  


Hardesty pled guilty to third degree domestic assault, in violation of § 565.074, which states: 

1. A person commits the crime of domestic assault in the third degree if the act involves a family or household member or an adult who is or has been in a continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature with the actor, as defined in section 455.010 and: 

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to such family or household member; or 

(2) With criminal negligence the person causes physical injury to such family or household member by means of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument; or 

(3) The person purposely places such family or household member in apprehension of immediate physical injury by any means; or 

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to such family or household member; or 

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with such family or household member knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive; or 

(6) The person knowingly attempts to cause or causes the isolation of such family or household member by unreasonably and substantially restricting or limiting such family or household member's access to other persons, telecommunication devices or transportation for the purpose of isolation. 

This is a crime that reasonably relates to the qualifications of nursing because it involves physical injury to another, respect for others and for the laws of the state.  
Functions or Duties of the Profession


The Court of Appeals has held:

The ordinary meaning of “function” applicable here is: “1: professional or official position: OCCUPATION, 2: the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists.” The shared meaning elements of synonyms of “function” is “the acts or operations expected of a person or thing.” Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary, 465 (1977). The ordinary meaning of “duty” applicable here is: “2a: obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one's position (as in 
life or in a group). 3a: a moral or legal obligation.” Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary, 355 (1977). 
The functions or duties of the practical nursing profession include:
  

the performance for compensation of selected acts for the promotion of health and in the care of persons who are ill, injured, or experiencing alterations in normal health processes.  Such performance requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.
Practical nursing requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.  Hardesty pled guilty to crimes including assault of law enforcement, domestic assault, drinking while driving, leaving the scene of an accident, resisting arrest, and property damage.  She committed crimes that were reasonably related to the nursing profession.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Hardesty under § 335.066.2(2).
Violation of Statutes or Regulations


The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Hardesty’s license under § 335.066.2(6), but its complaint contains no statute or regulation she allegedly violated.  We cannot find cause to discipline for uncharged conduct.
  Hardesty is not subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(6).  
Summary


Hardesty is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

SO ORDERED on August 6, 2012.


__________________________________
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